

COPY

ASSIGNED JUSTICE'S COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

CHARLES EDWARD MOORE,

Defendant and Appellant.

Appeal No. S075726

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

APR 5 - 2006

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California  
Los Angeles County No. A0185568  
Hon. James Pierce, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Cynthia A. Thomas  
State Bar No. 96180  
5050 Laguna Blvd., #112-329  
Elk Grove, CA 95758  
Telephone (916) 682-6901

Attorney for the Appellant

DEATH PENALTY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

CHARLES EDWARD MOORE,

Defendant and Appellant.

Appeal No. S075726

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California  
Los Angeles County No. A0185568  
Hon. James Pierce, Judge

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

Cynthia A. Thomas  
State Bar No. 96180  
5050 Laguna Blvd., #112-329  
Elk Grove, CA 95758  
Telephone (916) 682-6901

Attorney for the Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF .....	1
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	11
Guilt Phase Evidence .....	11
Penalty Phase Evidence .....	21
ARGUMENT .....	31
GUILT PHASE ERRORS .....	31
I.    APPELLANT WAS DENIED HIS FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS AND SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO MEANINGFUL SELF- REPRESENTATION WHEN THE SUPERIOR COURT DENIED HIS REQUEST FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF CO-COUNSEL. ....	31
A.    Introduction .....	31
B.    Factual and Procedural Background .....	32
C.    Appointment Co-Counsel For Appellant Was Not Inconsistent with His Right of Self-Representation And Was a Reasonable Request Given the Complexities of the Case. ....	40
D.    The Trial Court Erred In Denying Appellant’s Motion Because of the Payment Restrictions in the Local Sole Appointed Counsel by Contract. ....	52
E.    The Denial of Appellant’s Request for Co-Counsel Was Prejudicial and Deprived Appellant of His Constitutional Right to Self-Representation, And Due Process Right To A Fair Trial. ....	56

**TABLE OF CONTENTS, cont.**

II. THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION TO NOT APPOINT KEENAN COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT BECAUSE OF THE RESTRICTIONS IN THE LOCAL APPOINTMENT CONTRACT RESULTED IN A FUNDAMENTAL VIOLATION OF APPELLANT’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS AS WELL AS HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL. . . . . 60

---

III. THE DENIAL OF APPELLANT’S REQUEST FOR CO-COUNSEL DENIED HIM OF HIS EQUAL PROTECTION BASED ON THE LOCAL APPOINTMENT CONTRACT THAT DENIED COMPENSATION TO SECOND COUNSEL DENIED APPELLANT THE SAME ACCESS TO NECESSARY ANCILLARY SERVICES AS ANY OTHER CAPITAL DEFENDANT . . . . . 75

IV. THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF APPELLANT’S REQUEST FOR AN ORDER REINSTATING HIS LIBRARY PRIVILEGES DEPRIVED HIM OF THE ADEQUATE RESOURCES TO DEFEND HIMSELF . . . . . 88

V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE JEWELRY SEIZED DURING THE WARRANTLESS SEARCH OF HIS APARTMENT IN COLORADO . . . . . 92

    A. Introduction . . . . . 92

    B. Both The Arrest and Subsequent Search of Appellant’s Residence Was Unlawful Because It Was Not Pursuant To Either A Valid Arrest Or Search Warrant. . . . . 95

    C. The Error In Denying Appellant’s Motion To Suppress Requires A Reversal of His Conviction. . . . . 101

**TABLE OF CONTENTS, cont.**

VI. THE FIRST DEGREE MURDER CONVICTIONS MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE APPELLANT WAS GIVEN CONSTITUTIONALLY INSUFFICIENT NOTICE THAT HE COULD BE CONVICTED OF A VIOLATION OF PENAL CODE SECTION 189, AND A CONVICTION UNDER THAT SECTION WAS BEYOND THE JURISDICTION OF THE COURT . . . . . 103

    A. Introduction . . . . . 103

    B. Appellant Received Constitutionally Inadequate Notice That He Faced a Conviction of Felony-Murder on Counts I and II . . . . . 105

    C. The Inadequate Notice of a Charge of Felony-Murder as to Count I and II Require Reversal of Appellant’s First Degree Murder Convictions . . . . . 119

PENALTY PHASE ERRORS . . . . . 122

VII. THE TRIAL ERRED IN ADMITTING AND INSTRUCTING UPON EVIDENCE IN AGGRAVATION THAT VIOLATED APPELLANT’S RIGHT TO A RELIABLE PENALTY DETERMINATION AND OTHER FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, REQUIRING REVERSAL OF THE DEATH JUDGMENT. . . . . 122

    A. Introduction. . . . . 122

    B. The San Quentin Incidents . . . . . 123

    C. County Jail Incidents . . . . . 124

    D. All Of These Acts Were Insufficient Proof of the Commission of An Actual Crime And Therefore Should Have Been Excluded As Criminal Activity Under Section 190.3(b). . . . . 125

**TABLE OF CONTENTS, cont.**

VIII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO ENSURE IMPARTIALITY AND PARITY OF INSTRUCTIONS BETWEEN CALJIC NOS. 8.85 AND 8.87 REGARDING JURY NON-UNANIMITY THUS SKEWING THE INSTRUCTIONS TOWARD A DEATH VERDICT AND VIOLATING APPELLANT’S EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A FAIR AND RELIABLE PENALTYDETERMINATION. . . . . 136

IX. CALJIC NO. 8.88, AS GIVEN, VIOLATED APPELLANT’S RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. . . . . 139

    A. Introduction and Procedural Summary . . . . . 139

        1. CALJIC No. 8.88, As Given, Improperly Reduced the Prosecution’s Burden of Proof Below the Level Required By Penal Code section 190.3. . . . . 141

        2. CALJIC 8.88, As Given, Incorrectly Described the Weighing Process Applicable to Aggravating and Mitigating Evidence Under California Law. . . . . 143

    B. The Error Requires Reversal . . . . . 148

X. THE FAILURE TO GIVE APPELLANT’S SPECIAL PENALTY PHASE INSTRUCTION THAT THE JURY COULD CONSIDER THE FACT THAT HIS ACCOMPLICE A MORE LENIENT SENTENCE AS A MITIGATING FACTOR VIOLATED THE FIFTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION . . . . . 150

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

XI. THE FAILURE TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE PRESUMPTION OF LIFE VIOLATED THE FIFTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. . . . . 156

XII. CALIFORNIA’S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT APPELLANT’S TRIAL, VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION . . . . . 158

A. APPELLANT’S DEATH PENALTY IS INVALID BECAUSE PENAL CODE § 190.2 IS IMPERMISSIBLY BROAD. . . . . 160

B. APPELLANT’S DEATH PENALTY IS INVALID BECAUSE PENAL CODE § 190.3(a) AS APPLIED ALLOWS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS IMPOSITION OF DEATH IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. . . . . 165

C. CALIFORNIA’S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE CONTAINS NO SAFEGUARDS TO AVOID ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS SENTENCING AND DEPRIVES DEFENDANTS OF THE RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL ON EACH FACTUAL DETERMINATION PREREQUISITE TO A SENTENCE OF DEATH; IT THEREFORE VIOLATES THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. . . . . 174

D. THE CALIFORNIA SENTENCING SCHEME VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION BY DENYING PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS TO CAPITAL DEFENDANTS WHICH ARE AFFORDED TO NON-CAPITAL DEFENDANTS . . . . . 225

**TABLE OF CONTENTS, cont.**

E. CALIFORNIA’S USE OF THE DEATH PENALTY AS A  
REGULAR FORM OF PUNISHMENT FALLS SHORT OF  
INTERNATIONAL NORMS OF HUMANITY AND  
DECENCY AND VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AND  
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS; IMPOSITION OF THE  
DEATH PENALTY NOW VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AND  
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED  
STATES CONSTITUTION. .... 235

XI. REVERSAL IS REQUIRED BASED ON THE  
CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF ERRORS THAT  
UNDERMINED THE FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS  
OF THE TRIAL AND THE RELIABILITY OF  
THE DEATH JUDGMENT. .... 241

CONCLUSION ..... 246

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL ..... 247

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> (1979) 441 U.S. 418 .....	192, 200, 204
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466 .....	passim
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 304 .....	218, 230, 234, 237, 238, 239
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> (1988) 487 U.S. 250 .....	148
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> (1976) 463 U.S. 939 .....	216
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 625 .....	203, 205, 231
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 124 S.Ct. 2531 .....	passim
<i>Boyde v. California</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 370 .....	142
<i>Bribiesca v. Galaza</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 215 F.3d 1015 .....	84
<i>Brooks v. Tennessee</i> (1972) 406 U.S. 605 .....	62
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 590, .....	101
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 323 .....	195
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> (2000) 531 U.S. 98 .....	76, 233
<i>Calderon v. Moore</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 108 F.3d 261 .....	5
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> (1985) 472 U.S. 320 .....	149, 245
<i>Carella v. California</i> (1989) 491 U.S. 263 .....	121, 132
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 .....	96, 149

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont.**

<i>Charfauros v. Board of Elections</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 249 F.3d 941 .....	233
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 432 .....	75, 86
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> (1977) 433 U.S. 584 .....	218
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> (1971) 403 U.S. 443 .....	97
<i>Cooper v. Fitzharris</i> (9th Cir. 1978) 586 F.2d 1325 .....	241
<i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> (1970) 399 U.S. 1 .....	61
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> (1976) 429 US. 190 .....	82
<i>Crutchfield v. Wainwright</i> (11th Cir. 1986) 803 F.2d 1103 .....	69
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 673 .....	70
<i>Delo v. Lashley</i> (1993) 507 U.S. 272 .....	156
<i>Den ex dem. Murray v. Hoboken Land and Improvement Co.</i> (1855) 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 .....	207
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> (1974) 416 U.S. 637 .....	161, 162
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 104 .....	155, 209, 225
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> (1972) 405 U.S. 438 .....	75, 86
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 782 .....	218
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> (1976) 425 U.S. 501 .....	156
<i>Faretta v. California</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 806 .....	passim
<i>Ferguson v. Georgia</i> (1961) 365 U.S. 570 .....	62
<i>Fetterly v. Paskett</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 997 F.2d 1295 .....	131

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont.**

*Ford v. Wainwright*  
 (1986) 477 U.S. 399 ..... 48

*Francis v. Franklin*  
 (1985) 471 U.S. 307 ..... 132

*Furman v. Georgia*  
 (1972) 408 U.S. 238 ..... 48, 216

*Gardner v. Florida*  
 (1977) 430 U.S. 349 ..... 47-48

*Geders v. United States*  
 (1976) 425 U. S. 80 ..... 61, 69

*Gideon v. Wainwright*  
 (1963) 372 U.S. 335 ..... 61, 69

*Givens v. Housewright*  
 (9th Cir. 1986) 786 F.2d 1378 ..... 106, 109

*Godfrey v. Georgia*  
 (1980) 446 U.S. 420 ..... 160, 173

*Gray v. Raines*  
 (9th Cir. 1981) 662 F.2d 569 ..... 106, 109, 116

*Green v. Georgia*  
 (1979) 442 U.S. 95 ..... 153, 154

*Greer v. Miller*  
 (1987) 483 U.S. 756 ..... 47

*Gregg v. Georgia*  
 (1976) 428 U.S.153 ..... 47, 217, 218

*Griffin v. United States*  
 (1991) 502 U.S. 46 ..... 124, 134

*Halbert v. Michigan*  
 (2005) \_\_\_U.S.\_\_\_ [125 S.Ct. 2582, 2586, 162 L.Ed.2d 552] ..... 82

*Harmelin v. Michigan*  
 (1991) 501 U.S. 957 ..... 196, 213, 231

*Harris v. Wood*  
 (9th Cir. 1995) 64 F.3d 1432 ..... 99, 142, 162

*Herring New York*  
 (1975) 422 U.S. 853 ..... 61-62, 69

*Hicks v. Oklahoma*  
 (1980) 447 U.S. 343 ..... 131, 207

*Hilton v. Guyot*  
 (1895) 159 U.S. 113 ..... 158, 159

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont.**

<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i>	
(1987) 481 U.S. 393 .....	148, 245
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i>	
(1978) 435 U.S. 475 .....	69-70
<i>In re Oliver</i>	
(1948) 333 U.S. 257 .....	105
<i>In re Winship</i>	
(1970) 397 U.S. 358 .....	131, 200, 201, 203
<i>James v. Borg</i>	
(9th Cir. 1994) 24 F.3d 20 .....	106
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i>	
(1972) 406 U.S. 356 .....	124
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i>	
(1988) 486 U.S. 578 .....	195, 221, 224
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i>	
(1938) 304 U.S. 458 .....	61
<i>Killian v. Poole</i>	
(9th Cir. 2002) 282 F.3d 1204 .....	243
<i>Kinsella v. United States</i>	
(1960) 361 U.S. 234 .....	153
<i>Lambright v. Stewart</i>	
(9th Cir. 2001) 241 F.3d 1201 .....	187147
<i>Lindsay v. Normet</i>	
(1972) 405 U.S. 56 .....	51
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i>	
(1978) 438 U.S. 586 .....	149, 155, 232
<i>Los Angeles Police Protective League v. Gates</i>	
(9th Cir. 1990) 907 F.2d 879 .....	96
<i>Mak v. Blodgett</i>	
(9th Cir. 1992) 970 F.2d 614 .....	154
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i>	
(1985) 474 U.S. 159 .....	32
<i>Mason v. State of Arizona</i>	
(9th Cir. 1974) 504 F.2d 1345 .....	46
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i>	
(1976) 424 U.S. 319 .....	201

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont.**

<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i>	
(1988) 486 U.S. 356 .....	173
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i>	
(1987) 481 U.S. 279 .....	152
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i>	
(1984) 465 U.S. 168 .....	61
<i>Mclean v. Crabtree</i>	
(9th Cir. 1999) 173 F.3d 1176 .....	76
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i>	
(1970) 397 U.S. 759 .....	61
<i>Miller v. Stagner</i>	
(9th Cir. 1985) 757 F.2d 988 .....	106
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i>	
(1988) 486 U.S. 367 .....	208, 209, 222
<i>Milton v. Morris</i>	
(9th Cir. 1985) 767 F.2d 1443 .....	84-85, 89, 90
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i>	
(1988) 525 U.S. 83 [119 S.Ct. 469] .....	96
<i>Monge v. California</i>	
(1998) 524 U.S. 721 .....	passim
<i>Moore v. Calderon</i>	
(1997) 108 F.3d 261 .....	3
<i>Moore v. Calderon</i>	
(9th Cir. 1995) 56 F.3d 39 .....	3
<i>Morrison v. Estelle</i>	
(9th Cir. 1992) 981 F.2d 425 .....	106, 116
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i>	
(1975) 421 U.S. 684 .....	107
<i>Myers v. Ylst</i>	
(9th Cir. 1990) 897 F.2d 417 .....	213, 234
<i>Payne v. Arkansas</i>	
(1958) 356 U.S. 560 .....	69
<i>Payton v. New York</i>	
(1980) 445 U.S. 573 .....	96, 99
<i>Perry v. Leeke</i>	
(1989) 488 U.S. 272 .....	68
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i>	
(1932) 287 U.S. 45 .....	61
<i>Presnell v. Georgia</i>	

(1978) 439 U.S. 14 .....	200
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i>	
(1976) 428 U.S. 242 [96 S.Ct. 2960, [49 L.Ed.2d 913] .....	218
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i>	
(1984) 465 U.S. 37 .....	164, 216
<i>Reagan v. United States</i>	
(1895) 157 U.S. 301 .....	76
<i>Reece v. Georgia</i>	
(1955) 350 U.S. 85 .....	61
<i>Reed v. Reed</i>	
(1971) 404 U.S. 71 .....	75, 86
<i>Reid v. Covert</i>	
(1957) 354 U.S. 1 .....	153
<i>Richardson v. United States</i>	
(1999) 526 U.S. 813 .....	147-198
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i>	
(2002) 536 U.S. 584 .....	passim
<i>Rose v. Clark</i>	
(1986) 478 U.S. 570 .....	70, 148
<i>Russell v. United States</i>	
(1962) 369 U.S. 749 .....	105
<i>Rupe v. Wood</i>	
(9th Cir. 1996) 93 F.3d 1434 .....	154
<i>Sabariego v. Maverick</i>	
(1888) 124 U.S. 261 .....	158
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i>	
(1979) 442 U.S. 510 .....	74, 107
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i>	
(1982) 455 U.S. 743 .....	192, 201, 202, 208
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i>	
(1988) 486 U.S. 249 .....	70
<i>Sheppard v. Rees</i>	
(9th Cir. 1990) 909 F.2d 1234 .....	106, 109
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i>	
(1994) 512 U.S. 154 .....	153
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i>	
(1942) 316 U.S. 535 .....	226
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i>	
(1986) 476 U.S. 1 .....	153, 245
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i>	
(2000) 528 U.S. 259 .....	69

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont.**

<i>Sochor v. Florida</i>	
(1992) 504 U.S. 527 .....	76
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i>	
(1958) 357 U.S. 513 .....	198, 199
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i>	
(1989) 492 U.S. 361 .....	157
<i>Steagald v. United States</i>	
(1981) 451 U.S. 204 .....	99
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i>	
(1984) 466 U.S. 668 .....	61, 68
<i>Stringer v. Black</i>	
(1992) 503 U.S. 222 .....	144, 224
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i>	
(1993) 508 U.S. 275 .....	143, 208, 209, 210
<i>Taylor v. List</i>	
(9th Cir. 1989) 880 F.2d 1040 .....	89
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i>	
(1988) 487 U.S. 815 .....	218, 236
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i>	
(1963) 372 U.S. 293 .....	138
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i>	
(1958) 356 U.S. 86 .....	158
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i>	
(1994) 512 U.S. 967 .....	166, 186, 225
<i>Turner v. Murray</i>	
(1986) 476 U.S. 28, .....	153
<i>Tumey v. Ohio 2</i>	
(1927) 73 U.S. 510 .....	69
<i>United States v. Cronin</i>	
(1984) 466 U.S. 648 .....	32
<i>United States v. George</i>	
(9th Cir. 1989) 883 F.2d 1407 .....	100
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i>	
(1984) 467 U. S. 180 .....	61
<i>United States v. Lopez-Flores</i>	
(9th Cir. 1995) 63 F.3d. 1468 .....	76-77
<i>United States v. Shepherd</i>	
(6th Cir. 1978) 576 F.2d 719 .....	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont.**

*United States v. Wallace*  
 (9th Cir. 1988) 848 F.2d 1464 ..... 161, 162

*United States v. Watson*  
 (4th Cir. 1973) 496 F.2d 1125 ..... 49

*Walton v. Arizona*  
 (1990) 497 U.S. 639 ..... 176

*Waller v. Georgia*  
 (1984) 467 U.S. 39 ..... 69

*Welsh v. Wisconsin*  
 (1984) 466 U.S. 740 ..... 94, 97

*Williams v. Taylor*  
 (2000) 529 U.S. 362 ..... 147, 223

*Woodson v. North Carolina*  
 (1976) 428 U.S. 280 ..... 74, 131, 147, 153

*Zant v. Stephens*  
 (1983) 462 U.S. 862 ..... 160, 223, 231

**STATE CASES**

*Alford v. State*  
 (Fla. 1975) 307 So.2d 433 ..... 144

*Bailey v. Taaffe*  
 (1866) 29 Cal. 422 ..... 56

*Brewer v. State*  
 (Ind. 1981) 417 N.E.2d 889 ..... 144

*Collins v. State*  
 (Ark. 1977) 548 S.W.2d 106 ..... 144

*Commonwealth v. O'Neal*  
 (1975) 327 N.E.2d 662 [367 Mass. 440] ..... 226

*Conservatorship of Roulet*  
 (1979) 23 Cal.3d 219 ..... 201

*County of Los Angeles v. Commission on State Mandates*  
 (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 805 ..... 47

*In re Cortez*  
 (1971) 6 Cal.3d 78 ..... 55

*In Re Eric J.*  
 (1979) 25 Cal.3d 522 ..... 76

*In re Hess*  
 (1955) 45 Cal.2d 171 ..... 105, 109, 111

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont.

<i>In re Ketchel</i>	
(1968) 68 Cal.2d 397	46
<i>In re Lane</i>	
(1962) 58 Cal.2d 99	115
<i>In re Marquez</i>	
(1992) 1 Cal.4th 584	163
<i>In re Sturm</i>	
(1974) 11 Cal.3d 258	138
<i>In re William F.</i>	
(1974) 11 Cal.3d 249	51
<i>Johnson v. State</i>	
(Nev. 2002) 59 P.3d 450	188
<i>Keeler v. Superior Court</i>	
(1970) 2 Cal.3d 619	107
<i>Keenan v. Superior Court</i>	
(1982) 31 Cal.3d 424	32, 40, 48, 62
<i>Lent v. Tilson</i>	
(1887) 2 Cal. 404	41
<i>Lucas v. Superior Court</i>	
(1988) 203 Cal.App. 3d 733	86
<i>Payne v. Superior Court</i>	
(1976) 17 Cal.3d 908	38
<i>People v. Adcox</i>	
(1988) 47 Cal.3d 207	77, 82, 101
<i>People v. Adrian</i>	
(1982) 135 Cal.App.3d 335	151
<i>People v. Allen</i>	
(1986) 42 Cal.3d 1222	passim
<i>People v. Anderson</i>	
(2001) 25 Cal.4th 543	132, 138, 148
<i>People v. Anderson</i>	
(1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 1241	138
<i>People v. Arias</i>	
(1996) 13 Cal.4th 92	156
<i>People v. Avalos</i>	
(1984) 37 Cal.3d 216	143-144
<i>People v Bacigalupo</i>	
(1993) 6 Cal.4th 857	129, 161

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont.

*People v. Balderas*  
 (1985) 41 Cal.3d 144 ..... 74

*People v. Barboza*  
 (1981) 29 Cal.3d 375 ..... 67, 72-73

*People v. Belmontes*  
 (1988) 45 Cal.3d 744 ..... 125

*People v. Berryman*  
 (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1048 ..... 80

*People v. Bloom*  
 (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1194 ..... 42, 62

*People v. Bolin*  
 (1998) 18 Cal.4th 297 ..... 193

*People v. Boulerice*  
 (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 463 ..... 75, 86

*People v. Boyd*  
 (1985) 38 Cal.3d 762 ..... 125

*People v. Braxton*  
 (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 471 ..... 52

*People v. Breaux*  
 (1991) 1 Cal.4th 281 ..... 131

*People v. Brown*  
 (1985) 40 Cal.3d 512 ..... 80

*People v. Brown*  
 (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432 ..... 74, 113, 163

*People v. Brown*  
 (2004) 33 Cal.4th 382 ..... 89

*People v. Brownell*  
 (Ill. 1980) 404 N.E.2d 181 ..... 144

*People v. Bull*  
 (1998) 185 Ill.2d 179 ..... 157

*People v. Carpenter*  
 (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312 ..... 109

*People v. Caro*  
 (1988) 46 Cal.3d 1035 ..... 131

*People v. Clair*  
 (1992) 2 Cal.4th 629 ..... 125

*People v. Coffman*  
 (2004) 34 Cal.4th 1 ..... 80

**TABLE OF AUTHORITES, cont.**

*People v. Collins*  
 (1960) 54 Cal.2d 57 ..... 116

*People v. Cooper*  
 (1991) 53 Cal.3d 771 ..... 144, 146

*People v. Cox*  
 (2003) 30 Cal.4th 916 ..... 129

*People v. Crandell*  
 (1988) 46 Cal.3d 833 ..... 42

*People v. Darling*  
 (1962) 58 Cal.2d 15 ..... 78

*People v. Davenport*  
 (1985) 41 Cal.3d 247 ..... 223

*People v. Dillon*  
 (1984) 34 Cal.3d 441 ..... passim

*People v. Duncan*  
 (1991) 53 Cal.3d 955 ..... 141, 142, 187

*People v. Edelbacher*  
 (1989) 47 Cal.3d 983 ..... 160, 223

*People v. Fairbank*  
 (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1223 ..... 175, 179, 211

*People v. Farnam*  
 (2002) 28 Cal.4th 107 ..... 180

*People v. Fauber*  
 (1992) 2 Cal.4th 792 ..... 138

*People v. Fixel*  
 (1979) 91 Cal.App.3d 327 ..... 46

*People v. Feagley*  
 (1975) 14 Cal.3d 338 ..... 201

*People v. Figueroa*  
 (1986) 41 Cal.3d 714 ..... 73, 74, 121

*People v. Forte*  
 (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 1317 ..... 144

*People v. Freeman*  
 (1978) 22 Cal.3d 434 ..... 151

*People v. Giminez*  
 (1975) 14 Cal.3d 68 ..... 55

*People v. Grant*  
 (1988) 45 Cal.3d 829 ..... 144, 146

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont.**

*People v. Hamilton*  
 (1963) 60 Cal.2d 105 ..... 163

*People v. Hamilton*  
 (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1142 ..... 42-43, 45, 78-79, 223

*People v. Harris*  
 (1981) 28 Cal.3d 935 ..... 138

*People v. Hawthorne*  
 (1992) 4 Cal.4th 43 ..... 179, 198

*People v. Hayes*  
 (1990) 52 Cal.3d 577 ..... 144, 146, 198

*People v. Hernandez*  
 (2003) 30 Cal.4th 835 ..... 183

*People v. Hernandez*  
 (1988) 47 Cal.3d 315 ..... 138

*People v. Hill*  
 (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800 ..... 80, 162

*People v. Hillhouse*  
 (2002) 27 Cal.4th 469 ..... 162

*People v. Holt*  
 (1984) 37 Cal.3d 436 ..... 162

*People v. Howard*  
 (1988) 44 Cal.3d 375 ..... 151

*People v. Jackson*  
 (1980) 28 Cal.3d 264 ..... 32

*People v. Johnson*  
 (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 4 ..... 116

*People v. Kaurish*  
 (1990) 52 Cal.3d 648 ..... 104

*People v. Leng*  
 (1999) 71 Cal.App4th 1 ..... 80, 82

*People v. Leung*  
 (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 482 ..... 76, 80, 87

*People v. Leyba*  
 (1981) 29 Cal.3d 591 ..... 97

*People v. Lohbauer*  
 (1981) 29 Cal.3d 364 ..... 104-105, 109, 111, 112

*People v. Lucero*  
 (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1006 ..... 223

*People v. Malone*  
 (1989) 47 Cal.3d 1 ..... 153

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont.**

<i>People v. Marshall</i>	
(1990) 50 Cal.3d 907	144
<i>People v. Martin</i>	
(1986) 42 Cal.3d 437	139
<i>People v. Mattison</i>	
(1959) 51 Cal.2d 777	78
<i>People v. Medina</i>	
(1995) 11 Cal.4th 694 )	126
<i>People v. Melton</i>	
(1988) 44 Cal.3d 713	223
<i>People v. Mendoza</i>	
(2000) 24 Cal.4th 130	45
<i>People v. Minjares</i>	
(1979) 24 Cal.3d	101-102
<i>People v. Miranda</i>	
(1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 917	97
<i>People v. Miranda</i>	
(1987) 44 Cal.3d 57	78
<i>People v. Moore</i>	
(1988) 47 Cal.3d 63	78
<i>People v. Moore</i>	
(1954) 43 Cal.2d 517	130
<i>People v. Morales</i>	
(1989) 48 Cal.3d 527	162
<i>People v. Mroezko</i>	
(1983) 35 Cal.3d 86	73
<i>People v. Nicolaus</i>	
(1991) 54 Cal.3d 551	101
<i>People v. Ochoa</i>	
(1998) 19 Cal.4th 353	80
<i>People v. Odle</i>	
(1988) 45 Cal.3d 386	148
<i>People v. Olives</i>	
(1976) 17 Cal.3d 236	226
<i>People v. Phillips</i>	
(1985) 41 Cal.3d 29	121, 129
<i>People v. Pride</i>	
(1992) 3 Cal.4th 195	107
<i>People v. Prieto</i>	
(2003) 30 Cal.4th 226	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont.**

*People v. Ramey*  
(1976) 16 Cal.3d 263 ..... 99-100

*People v. Raszler*  
(1985) 169 Cal.App.3d 1160 ..... 76

*People v. Robertson*  
(1982) 33 Cal.3d 21 ..... 130

*People v. Rodriguez*  
(1986) 42 Cal.3d 730 ..... 89, 132, 152

*People v. Satchell*  
(1971) 6 Cal.3d 28 ..... 131

*People v. Schueren*  
(1973) 10 Cal.3d 553 ..... 112

*People v. Scott*  
(1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 707 ..... 116

*People v. Shoals*  
(1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 475 ..... 131

*People v. Smithey*  
(1999) 20 Cal.4th 936 ..... 125

*People v. Snow*  
(2003) 30 Cal.4th 43 ..... 181, 232

*People v. Stanley*  
(1995) 10 Cal.4th 764 ..... 164

*People v. Superior Court*  
(*Engert*) (1982) 31 Cal.3d 797 ..... 97

*People v. Taylor*  
(1990) 52 Cal.3d 719 ..... 193

*People v. Thomas*  
(1987) 43 Cal.3d 818 ..... 112, 116

*People v. Thomas*  
(1977) 19 Cal.3d 630 ..... 201

*People v. Vanegas*  
(2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 592 ..... 73

*People v. Watkins*  
(1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 258 ..... 116

*People v. Welch*  
(1999) 20 Cal.4th 701 ..... 148

*People v. West*  
(1970) 3 Cal.3d 595 ..... 105

*People v. Wheeler*  
(1978) 22 Cal.3d 258 ..... 126

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont.**

*People v. Whitt*  
 (1990) 51 Cal.3d 620 ..... 131

*People v. Witt*  
 (1915) 170 Cal. 104 ..... 113-114

*People v. Williams*  
 (1971) 22 Cal.App.3d 34 ..... 161

*People v. Williams*  
 (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1268 ..... 101

*People v. Wright*  
 (1990) 52 Cal.3d 367 ..... 131

*People v. Young*  
 (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1149 ..... 122

*Scott v. Superior Court*  
 (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 505 ..... 77-80

*State v. Bobo*  
 (Tenn. 1987) 727 S.W.2d 945 ..... 145

*State v. Dixon*  
 (Fla. 1973) 283 So.2d 1 ..... 144

*State v. Pierre*  
 (Utah 1977) 572 P.2d 1338 ..... 111, 144

*State v. Richmond*  
 (Ariz. 1976) 560 P.2d 41 ..... 144

*State v. Rizzo*  
 (2003) 266 Conn. 171 [833 A.2d 363] ..... 133

*State v. Simants*  
 (Neb. 1977) 250 N.W.2d 881 ..... 111, 144

*State v. Stewart*  
 (Neb. 1977) 250 N.W.2d 849 ..... 111

*State v. White*  
 (Del. 1978) 395 A.2d 1082 ..... 140

*State v. Whitfield*  
 (Mo. 2003) 107 S.W.3d 253 ..... 188

*Westbrook v. Milahy*  
 (1970) 2 Cal.3d 765 ..... 226

*Woldt v. People*  
 (Colo.2003) 64 P.3d 256 ..... 188

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont.

### FEDERAL STATUTES

<i>U.S. Const.</i> , Fourth Amendment .....	passim
<i>U.S. Const.</i> Fifth Amendment .....	passim
<i>U.S. Const.</i> , Sixth Amendment .....	passim
<i>U.S. Const.</i> , Eighth Amendment .....	passim
<i>U.S. Const.</i> , Fourteenth Amendment .....	passim

### STATE STATUTES

<i>Cal. Const.</i> , art. I, §§ 7, 15, 16, 17 .....	123, 240
<i>Cal. Code of Civil Proc.</i> , section 660 .....	6
Calif Penal Code	
section 187 .....	passim
section 189 .....	passim
section 190.2 .....	passim
section 190.3 .....	passim
section 190.6 .....	10
section 211 .....	2
section 242 .....	126
section 459 .....	2
section 654 .....	10
section 952 .....	115
section 987 .....	64, 77
section 987.9 .....	52, 81
section 1095 .....	64
section 1118.1 .....	9
section 1538.5 .....	7
section 1237 .....	1
section 1239 .....	1
section 12022 .....	2
section 12022.5 .....	2
section 12055.7 .....	2

### MISCELLANEOUS

1 Kent's Commentaries 1 .....	158
<i>The Presumption of Life) A Starting Point for a Due Process Analysis of Capital Sentencing</i> (1984) 94 Yale L.J. 352 .....	92
CALJIC No. 8.85 .....	passim
CALJIC No. 8.87 .....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont.**

CALJIC No. 8.88 ..... passim

Note, *The Presumption of Life; A Starting Point for a Due Process Analysis of Capital Sentencing* (1984) 94 Yale. L.J. 352 ..... 156

Shatz and Rivkind, *The California Death Penalty Scheme: Requiem for Furman?*, 72 N.Y.U. L.Rev. 1283 ..... 163

ABA Guidelines Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases Guideline 2.1 (1990) ..... 48

California Criminal Law and Practice (*Continuing Education of the Bar*, 5th ed. 2000) §55.9, pp. 1541-1542.) ..... 64

Shatz and Rivkind, *The California Death Penalty Scheme: Requiem for Furman?*, 72 N.Y.U. L.Rev. 1283, 1324-26 (1997) .....

*Soering v. United Kingdom: Whether the Continued Use of the Death Penalty in the United States Contradicts International Thinking* (1990) 16 Crim. and Civ. Confinement 339 ..... 236

Article VI, Section 2 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights ..... 239
